MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

gaged in the practice of optometry as defined in section 2411, shall be entitled to the issuance of an active license, upon payment of the required annual renewal fee.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 188

AN ACT Pertaining to Birth Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

22 MRSA § 2761, sub-§ 4 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

4. Illegitimate child. In the case of a child conceived and born out of wedlock, the name of the putative father shall not be entered on the certificate without his written consent. The signature of the putative father on the written consent shall be acknowledged before an official authorized to take oaths. However, if a determination of paternity has been made by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the name of the father as determined by the court shall be entered on the birth certificate without the father's consent.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 189

AN ACT Pertaining to Employment Security Tax Liens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 1227, sub-§ 2, last sentence, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 462, § 9, is amended to read:

The fee to be paid by the commission for recording each such certificate is \$\frac{1}{2} \\$3, which need not be prepaid.